Pertusaria amara Crustose 41 27 36 104 

Total 743 335 639 1717 

Site # 1 *: National Agricultural and Research and Extension Institute (NAREI),  
Site # 2 *: University of Guyana John’s Science Centre, John’s Village, and  
Site # 3 *: Line Path ‘C’ village, Corriverton. 

A total of one thousand seven hundred seventeen (1,717) 
lichen thalli representing six (6) families, eight (8) genera, 

and thirteen (13) species were recorded across the three 
sampling sites (Table 2), demonstrating pronounced spatial 

variation in both abundance and species composition. Site 1 
(NAREI) yielded the highest overall frequency with seven 
hundred forty-three (743) individuals, followed by Site 3 
(Line Path ‘C’, Corriverton) with six hundred thirty-nine 
(639) individuals, while Site 2 (University of Guyana John’s 
Science Centre) supported the lowest abundance (three 
hundred thirty-five (335) individuals).  
Across all sites, the family Parmeliaceae was a major 
contributor to total abundance, particularly Flavoparmelia 
soredians, which was the most frequent species overall (282 
individuals), occurring at all three sites but showing strong